Measures on the Implementation of International Student Scholarships for Excellence of Shandong University of Technology

Chapter I General Provisions

Article 1 In order to further mobilize the initiatives of the international students of Shandong University of Technology (SDUT), to encourage the international students to study harder, better and more creatively, to stimulate their knowledge innovation, to bring their potential into full play in various fields and to promote cultural exchanges between China and the other countries of the world, as well as to establish the international student scholarships of SDUT based on the characteristics of our school, these measures are formulated.

Chapter II Types of Scholarships and Recipients

Article 2 There are two types of scholarships: International Student Scholarship for Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government and the International Student Scholarship for Excellence of SDUT.

Article 3 The International Student Scholarship for Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government aims to reward the award international students who achieve academic excellence.

Article 4 The International Student Scholarship for Excellence of SDUT aims to reward language students who achieve excellence in fields such as study, sports and recreational activities, cultural exchanges and public welfare activities.

Chapter III The Amount of the Scholarships and the Quota

Article 5 The International Student Scholarship for Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government will be offered to 6 students per year and the sum is RMB 5,000 per recipient.

Article 6 The International Student Scholarship for Excellence of SDUT will be offered to 10-15 students per semester and the sum is RMB 1,000 per recipient.

Chapter IV Scholarship Eligibility and Method of Application

Article 7 The eligibility for application of the International Student Scholarship for Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government:

- 1. Abide by the laws and regulations of the Chinese government and the regulations and rules of SDUT;
- 2. Applicants should be award international students who are currently studying at SDUT and have not applied for suspension, retaining of student status or extension of studies duration in the previous academic year;
- 3. Applicants should have the right study attitude, work hard, have achieved excellent grades and have not skipped classes totaling more than 10 teaching hours during the previous academic year.
- 4. Take an active part in various sports, recreation, public welfare and social practice activities organized and conducted by the schools and faculties;
- 5 International students who received the International Student Scholarship of Shandong Provincial Government, shall not apply for the International Student Scholarship for Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government.

Article 8 The eligibility for application of the International Student Scholarship for Excellence of SDUT:

- 1. Abide by the laws and regulations of the Chinese government and the regulations and rules of SDUT;
- 2. Applicants shall be enrolled international students who are currently studying at SDUT and have not applied for suspension during the previous semester;
- 3. Applicants shall have the right study attitude, work hard, have achieved excellent grades and have not skipped classes of more than 10 teaching hours during the previous semester.
- 4. International students who have one of the following performances during the previous semester:
- (1) Achieved excellent grades, had not been late for class, nor left class before class ended etc.
- (2) Won awards in various arts, sports and cultural exchange activities;
- (3) Took an active part in public welfare activities as volunteers and had outstanding performances.

Article 9 International students who are given a penalty due to violation of the laws and regulations of China as well as the regulations and rules of SDUT may not apply for scholarships.

Article 10 The methods of application for International Students Scholarship for Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government:

Eligible applicants shall submit the following materials to International Students Service Office during the period from September 15th to September 30th each year:

- 1. Application form for international student scholarship of SDUT;
- 2. Academic transcripts and attendance certificates;
- 3. Award certificates for participation in various arts, sports and cultural exchange activities.

Article 11 The methods of application for International Students Scholarship of Excellence of SDUT:

Eligible applicants shall submit the following materials to International Students Service Office during the periods from March 15th to March 30th and from September 15th to September 30th each year:

- 1. Application form for international student scholarship of SDUT;
- 2. Academic transcripts and attendance certificates;
- 3. Award certificates for participation in various arts, sports and cultural exchange activities.

Chapter V Eligibility Review and Decision on Scholarships

Article 12 The eligibility review will be conducted by experts invited jointly by the International Cooperation and Exchange of SDUT as well as the School of International Education of SDUT.

Article 13 The review results of International Student Scholarship of Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government will be displayed in the middle of October while the review results of International Students Scholarship of SDUT will be displayed in the middle of April and middle of October. Certificates and scholarships will be granted when the display periods are over and no objections are received during the periods.

Article 14 During the display periods, anyone who objects to the scholarship review process and result, can lodge evidence and proof of objections in real name to the International Cooperation and Exchange and the School of International Education for arbitration.

Article 15 These measures shall be interpreted by the International Cooperation and Exchange and the School of International Education.

Article 16 These measures shall come into force from the date they are declared.

Office of International Cooperation & Exchange

The School of International Education

Shandong university of Technology